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Inside this issue: 
HAVE YOU EVER EXPERIENCED CONFLICT? 
If not, we suggest you check your pulse.  You may 
not be alive. 
 

Truth be told, if we are in relationship with others, we will know conflict.  No 
two people think alike on everything.  With conflict as a given, the important 
thing to recognize is HOW we deal with conflict. 

A couple of years ago the Presbytery hosted an event in Montrose presented/
facilitated by Bill Blank with the Lombard Mennonite Peace Center.  Northern 
Cluster thought it was such a wonderful, winsome, worthwhile time that we 
decided to bring Bill back to offer again.  This time it will be hosted at First 
Presbyterian Church, Grand Junction on Saturday, February 24th, 2018. 

If you missed it last time, hope you won’t miss it this time.  And if you 
attended, like me, you want to go again hoping it sinks in more deeply. 

On the registration brochure (also included on Page s 3 and 4) you will see 
what is being offered for the day.  A portion of the morning is receiving your 
own personal style profile and interpretation of the different styles.  As the 
afternoon continues after lunch (provided), you will explore interpersonal, as 
well as congregational conflict…understanding conflict and how to manage it. 

You will want to register as soon as possible so that you can receive the 
questionnaire that helps discover your own “Personal Style Profile” prior to 
February 15th.  After you fill out the questionnaire upon registration, you will 
be able to assess your own style on the final page, and will need to turn it in to 
First Pres., GJ Administrators so they can get that information to our facilitator 
by mid-February, so the event can be more worthwhile for you personally. 

Wait no longer.  Fill out the brochure and turn in today.  We look forward to a 
special time together. 

Grateful for our partnership in ministry, 

Mary Hammond Atkinson, Co-Northern Cluster Leader 

 

“All this is from God, who reconciled us to himself through Christ, and has 
given us the ministry of reconciliation.” 2 Corinthians 5:18  

















A Round of Prayer 
In the Presbytery of Western Colorado 

For 2017-2018 

2018 marks the Eighteenth year we’ve been doing this:  it’s a simple, biblical, faithful idea that has great power.  
Many of our congregations have been joining in prayer each week, praying for other congregations, ministries, 
and people in the Presbytery of Western Colorado.  It has been a source of great blessing.  

You are invited to join in this “Round of Prayer.”  It includes each of our congregations and fellowships, pastors (both retired and ac-
tive), Candidates and Inquirers, and Presbytery and Synod staff.  Pray for spouses, too:  their names are in parentheses. 

There are too many entries to do in one year, but that’s okay! You are encouraged to send cards, make phone calls, or send e-mail 
greetings to those for whom you pray.  If you need more information please call Presbytery Office at 970-240-8455 or email at 
beth@wcopresbytery.org. 

 

Sunday, January 7 2018: Dorothy Loyer (Widow of deceased minister, Robert) Eckert 
Sunday, January 14:  Sandy Newman (Clark Lagow), Honorably Retired, Durango 

Sunday January 21: Richard Engdahl (Brenda), Honorably Retired, Ridgway 

Sunday January 28 Rick Underwood (Faye), Minister at Large, Kansas 

Sunday February 4: Harry Strong (Anna) Honorably Retired, Arizona  

Sunday February 11: First Presbyterian Church, Grand Junction, Pastor Tom Hansen (Shelly), Assistant Pastor Jason Em-
berger (Tina)  

Sunday, February 18:  Roger Knapp (Linda), Honorably Retired, Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Sunday, February 25:  Cluster Leaders Lou Ray Wright (Don DeWitt), Thelma Starner, Keri Shelton (Kurtis), Jan Gam-
mill, Mary Hammond Atkinson (Clark Atkinson) 

Sunday, March 4: Presbyterian Church of Delta, Interim Keri Shelton (Kurtis)  

Sunday, March 11:  Edgell Pyles (Marti Pickett), Honorably Retired, Carbondale 

Sunday, March18:  Roy Altman (Kathy) Honorably Retired, Silt 

Sunday, March 25:  Melinda Veatch (Glenn), Honorably Retired, Grand Junction 

Sunday, April 1:  EASTER:  Celebrate our Lord’s Resurrection!  Christ is Risen Indeed!  

Sunday, April 8:  Julianne Fraley-Gilchrist (Jon), validated ministry, Chaplain, Kings College, Alberta, Canada 

Sunday, April 15:   Candidate: Garrett Mostowski 

Sunday, April 22: Eckert Presbyterian Church, Interim Pastor Nancy Howarth (Steven) 

Sunday April 29: William Mangrum (Valerie), Validated Ministry, Adjunct professor, Fort Lewis College, Durango 

Sunday, May 6: Inquirers: Rebecca Branton, Ryan Fields (Brittany), Anthony Saturno 

Sunday, May 13:  First Presbyterian Church, Glenwood Springs, Pastor Vacant  

Sunday, May 20: PENTECOST:  Rejoice in the Power of the Holy Spirit!  

Sunday, May 27: Betty Kendrick (Max), Widow of deceased minister, Eckert 

Sunday, June 3: First Presbyterian Church of Durango, Pastor Beau Smith (Kristin) 

Sunday, June 10:  Beth Gilleece (Jim), Communications and Office Administrator, Presbytery of Western Colorado 

Sunday, June 17: Christ Presbyterian Church, Telluride, Pastor Pat Bailey (Debbie), Associate Pastor Andy Konigsmark 
(Dodie) 

Sunday, June 24:  Charlene Patton (widow of deceased Minister, Jim), Washington 

Sunday, July 1: Montezuma Valley Presbyterian Church, Cortez, Interim Pastor John Welton 
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Sunday, July 8:  Chuck Robison (Karen), Honorably Retired, Austin, Texas 

Sunday, July 15:  United Church of the San Juan’s, Ridgway, Interim Charles Packard (Lynda)  

Sunday, July 22:  Mary Mayhew (widow of deceased minister, Glenn), Montrose 

Sunday, July 29:  Gary Hixson (Kathleen), missionary in Spain and other countries 

Sunday August 5: Lake City Community Presbyterian Church, Pastor BL Jordan (Ray) 

Sunday, August 12: Marilyn Ruth (widow of deceased minister, Al), Colorado Springs 

Sunday, August 19:  Jim Cory (Cappy), Honorably Retired, Montrose 

Sunday, August 26: Florida Mesa Presbyterian Church, Pastor Dan Straw (Kathy) 

Sunday, September 2:  Jeff Harmeling (Mary), Stated Clerk, Presbytery of Western Colorado 

Sunday, September 9:  Jennifer McKenzie (Andy) Validated Ministry, Hope West. Grand Junction 

Sunday, September 16: Covenant Presbyterian Church, Grand Junction, Pastor Chuck Jerome (Sue)  

Sunday, September 23: George Miller, Honorably Retired, Montrose 

Sunday, September 30: Jim Petersen (Janet), Honorably Retired, Ridgway  

Sunday, October 7: First Presbyterian Church, Montrose, Interim Pastor Mike Motsko (Rhonda)  

Sunday, October 14:  Synod of the Rocky Mountains Lynn A. Smit, Stated Clerk; Bobbi Hoffman Administrative Assistant  

Sunday, October 21:  Fran Ferguson (widow of deceased minister, Bob), Knoxville, TN 

Sunday, October 28: Rico Community Presbyterian Church, Suzy Meyer, Supply CLP  

Sunday, November 7: Mary Hammond Atkinson (Clark) Minister at Large, Grand Junction 

Sunday, November 14: Bill Young (Pat), Honorably Retired, Grand Junction 

Sunday, November 21: Allison Community Presbyterian Church, Pastor Alan TeBrink (Brenda) 

Sunday, November 28:  X Lazy F Ranch, Justin Smith Manager 

Sunday, December 2:  Emrys Tyler (Sara) Validated Ministry, Sonlight Camp, Pagosa Springs 

Sunday, December 9:  Pine River Calvary Presbyterian Church, Bayfield; Pastor Brian Caselles (Sherry)  

Sunday, December 16: Charis Caldwell (Mike Bucchun), Minister at Large, Glenwood Springs 

Sunday, December 23: Monument Presbyterian Church, Grand Junction, Pastor Matt Royston (Holly) 

December25: CHRISTMAS! Celebrate the Lord’s Birth!  

Sunday December 30: Sandy Cox (widow of deceased minister, Bill), Santa Barbara California 

Sunday, January 6,  2019: Larry Zirschky (Sharon), validated ministry, Military Chaplain 

Sunday, January 13:  Jo DeVinny (David), Honorably Retired, Eckert 

Sunday, January 20:  Cathy Hamrick (Don), Honorably Retired, Durango 

Sunday, January 27: William Postler (Jan), Honorably Retired, Durango 

Sunday, February 3: Bill Forbes (Gloria), Honorably Retired, Whitewater 

Sunday, February 10:  Gary Hendrix (Dorothy) Presbytery Accountant 

 

 

Now, start at the top, make appropriate adjustments, and keep praying! 



Do You Enjoy Writing? Do You Hate Writing but Have Great Ideas to Share?  Is Your Congregation Reaching out 
in Mission?  How? Want to Get the Word out about amazing happenings at your Church? Beth is waiting to hear 

from you!!! 
 

The Presbytery Blog is in need of contributions.  We need to stay connected and one way to do this is through the 
Presbytery Blog on our website.  Please consider contributing to the blog even if you are not a writer.   Prayers, 

concerns, joys, celebrations all are shared here. It is a wonderful way to share what is going on in our daily lives, 
congregations, and Presbytery.  

 
Also appreciated would be ideas to share on the Presbytery Facebook page.  What would you all be interested in 

learning about?  Beth is always looking for ideas and inspiration.   
 

 Presbytery Office Call 970-240-8455, Cell 970-497-6925, or email beth@wcopresbytery.org. 



Presbytery of  Western Colorado 
101 N. Uncompahgre Ave. #9 
Montrose, CO 81401-3763 
 
970-240-8455 
fax 240-1318 
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